

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,460

ERIC WEISS,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1960

LISA WALSH
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 964610

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8

THE RULE ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT IN *Ree v. State*, 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990), *modified by State v. Lyles*, 576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991) AND *Pope v. State*, 561 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1990), AND REITERATED IN *State v. Colbert*, 660 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1995), HAS NOT BEEN OVERRULED BY THE APPELLATE REFORM ACT, SECTION 924.06, FLORIDA STATUTES (1996), AND THE FAILURE OF A TRIAL COURT TO TIMELY FILE WRITTEN REASONS IN SUPPORT OF AN UPWARD DEPARTURE FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES REQUIRES REVERSAL AND RE-SENTENCING WITHIN THE GUIDELINES.

A. A trial court must file written reasons within 7 days from the date sentence is pronounced, not rendered. 14

B. An appellant may raise unpreserved fundamental sentencing error on appeal. Alternatively, the appellant may accompany preserved or fundamental issues with an unpreserved sentencing issue raising serious, patent sentencing error. 20

C. Harmful Error 26

C1. The appellant need not demonstrate harmful error in

a sentencing context.	26
C2. The legislature may not constitutionally abrogate a procedural rule, absent a two-thirds bicameral majority vote to do so. The requirement of harmfulness is a nullity.	27
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>A.R. Douglas, Inc. v. McRaney</i> 102 Fla. 1141, 137 So. 157 (1931)	15
<i>Bain v. State</i> 1999 WL 34708 (Fla. 2d DCA January 29, 1999)	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Benyard v. Wainwright</i> 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975)	28
<i>Carridine v. State</i> 721 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	28, 29, 31
<i>Denson v. State</i> 711 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	22, 23, 27
<i>Fox v. District Court of Appeal, Fourth District</i> 553 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1989)	16, 19
<i>Harris. v. State</i> 645 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Holly, M.D. v. Auld, M.D.</i> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	15
<i>In re Clarification of Florida of Practice and Procedure</i> <i>(Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 2(a))</i> 281 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	30
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code</i> 372 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1979)	30
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 478 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	10
<i>Jordan v. State</i> 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2130 (Fla. 3d DCA September 16, 1998)	20, 21, 22

<i>McKendry v. State</i> 641 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Mizell v. State</i> 716 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	11, 22, 26
<i>Pease v. State</i> 712 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1997)	9, 12
<i>Pope v. State</i> 561 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	8, 9, 10, 26, 28, 29
<i>Ree v. State</i> 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Shull v. Dugger</i> 515 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 1987)	9, 26
<i>State v. Colbert</i> 660 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1995)	8, 9, 11, 12, 18
<i>State v. Lyles</i> 576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991)	8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>State v. Mancino</i> 714 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>State v. Nunez</i> 368 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	18
<i>Swan v. State</i> 322 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	32
<i>Weiss v. State</i> 720 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	13, 16, 19, 22, 26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. State</i> 492 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. 1986)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 59.041 13
Section 921.0016 25, 28, 29, 32
Section 921.0016(c) 17
Section 921.0016(1)(c) 9, 14
Section 924.051 13, 20, 27, 32
Section 924.06 8, 32
Section 924.06(e) 32
Section 924.33 13

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 3.702 29, 31
Rule 3.702(18)(A) 29
Rule 3.703 25
Rule 3.703(28)(A) 21, 27, 29, 32
Rule 3.703(d)(28)(A) 8, 14, 16
Rule 3.800(b) 21, 22

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, Section 2(a) 27, 28, 31, 32

LAWS OF FLA.

Ch. 93-406 17, 29
Ch. 95-184 17, 29
